
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 14 February 2019 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services 

(09.30-11.00) (Pages 1 - 27)  

Julie Morgan, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Matthew Jenkins, Deputy Director – Partnerships and Cooperation, Welsh 

Government 

Ceri Jane Griffiths, Senior Policy Manager – Older People and Carers, Welsh 

Government 

 

Research Brief 

Research Brief (Key Issues) 

Paper 1: Welsh Government 

Break (11.00-11.10)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3 General Scrutiny: Evidence session with Healthcare Inspectorate 

Wales 

(11.10-12.10) (Pages 28 - 67)  

Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Alun Jones, Deputy Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Stuart Fitzgerald, Director of Strategy and Engagement, Healthcare 

Inspectorate Wales 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 2: Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Paper 3: Letter from the Minister of Health and Social Services 

4 Paper(s) to note 

(12.10)   

4.1 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Cabinet Secretary for 

Health and Social Services on Winter Pressures 

 (Pages 68 - 70)  

4.2 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Health Boards on 

Winter Pressures 

 (Pages 71 - 72)  

4.3 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Welsh Ambulance 

Services Trust on Winter Pressures 

 (Pages 73 - 75)  

4.4 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on 

Healthy Weight, Healthy Wales 

 (Page 76)  

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Healthy Weight, 

Healthy Wales 

 (Page 77)  

4.6 Letter from the Llywydd on Suicide Prevention in Wales 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.10)   

6 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence 

(12.10-12.20)   

7 General Scrutiny of Health Inspectorate Wales: Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.20-12.30)   

8 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: 

Consideration of draft report 

(12.30-12.45) (Pages 80 - 160)  

Paper 10: Physical activity draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



        1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee – Inquiry into the Impact of the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers 

MINISTERIAL EVIDENCE PAPER - January 2019 

Caring can be hugely rewarding but can also be really challenging, and some carers 
need support both as a carer and to maintain their own lives alongside caring.  The 
Welsh Government values the enormous contribution made by carers and has 
consistently prioritised actions to improve to the lives of carers. The first Carers’ 
Strategy for Wales was published in 2000, the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 
was published in 2010, and the Carers Strategy for Wales and the Delivery Plan 2013-
2016.  Support for carers is now contained within the Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014. 

Unpaid Carers 

The 2011 census carried out by the Office for National Statistics showed there were 
over 370,000 people in Wales, who undertake at least one hour of unpaid care every 
week, which is around 12% of the population. In al
[...]
g@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

7 February 2019 

Members of your Committee will be aware of the Welsh Government’s current consultation 
on “Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales” (https://beta.gov.wales/healthy-weight-healthy-wales), 
which closes on 12 April. This is part of our commitment through the Public Health Wales 
Act to develop a strategy to reduce and prevent obesity. During my oral statement on 29 
January, I was pleased to receive cross-party support for this important consultation and I 
would welcome a response and further engagement from the Committee on this matter.  

My officials are currently undertaking a number of regional events, community engagement 
activities and focus groups across Wales to encourage participation in the consultation and 
to hear from a range of people. This includes targeted engagement with children and young 
people. My plans are to then launch a summary of findings early summer and to publish a 
final strategy in October 2019.  

You will be aware that the Children, Young People and Education Committee has decided 
to consider the consultation from a children and young people’s perspective. I understand 
that members of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee have been invited to 
participate in that work. The consultation also aligns with your inquiry into physical activity 
amongst children and young people, which was undertaken last year, and I look forward to 
seeing your final report on this matter.  

I look forward to hearing from the Committee in due course. 

Yours sincerely, 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 

Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-06-19 Papur 8 / Paper 8

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA-P/VG/0190/19 

Dai Lloyd AM 
Chair of Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Dai, 

Pack Page 77

Agenda Item 4.5

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales
https://beta.gov.wales/healthy-weight-healthy-wales


Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Your ref: 

Our ref: EJ/ST 

7 February 2019 

Dear Dai 

Everybody’s Business: A report on suicide prevention in Wales 

The Commission notes the detailed work undertaken by the Committee in this 

report.  We share the view that it is important to tackle mental health-related 

stigma and discrimination and we seek to be an exemplar employer through our 

policies and strategies. 

Recommendation 3.  We recommend that the Assembly Commission offers 

suicide prevention training for Assembly Members, Assembly Members 

Support Staff, Commission staff and contractors.  We hope that, as well as 

equipping Assembly Members and staff to respond appropriately, this will 

show an example to other employers, and we would urge the Welsh 

Government to promote suicide prevention training to all of its staff. 

The Assembly Commission has signed up to the ‘Time to Change’ pledge to show 

the Assembly’s commitment to working towards ending the stigma associated 

with mental health.  We have highlighted the huge importance of recognising 

mental health and raising awareness across the organisation.  A Mental Health 

and Wellbeing workplace network (MINDFUL) exists, and we provide a staff with a 

mental health toolkit, in partnership with Mind Cymru.  Assembly Members and 

AMSS are able to access suicide intervention training through the Commission’s 

Member Learning and Engagement team and can request support of this nature if 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-06-19 Papur 9 / Paper 9

Pack Page 78

Agenda Item 4.6



 

there is an immediate need.  Examples of the range of training interventions 

available include: 

• Suicide intervention; 

• Mental Health First Aid; 

• Mental Health Awareness; 

• Emotional resilience; 

• Applied Suicide Intervention Skills Training (ASIST). 

The Assembly Commission accepts the recommendation that relates to its 

responsibilities and will build on our existing provision to provide more explicit 

training and support for suicide prevention. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd and Chair of the Assembly Commission 

 

Pack Page 79



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
	Research Brief (Key Issues)
	Paper 1: Welsh Government

	3 General Scrutiny: Evidence session with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
	Paper 2: Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
	20190130 - HIW - Briefing paper - Health Social Care and Sport Committee - 14 February 2019 (e) (1)
	20190130 - HIW - Response to Marks recommendations - January 2019 (e)

	Paper 3: Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services
	MA-P-VG-0318-19
	FINAL  Updated Response to Marks recommendations - HSCS Committee February 2019


	4.1 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services on Winter Pressures
	4.2 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Health Boards on Winter Pressures
	4.3 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Welsh Ambulance Services Trust on Winter Pressures
	4.4 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on Healthy Weight, Healthy Wales
	4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Healthy Weight, Healthy Wales
	4.6 Letter from the Llywydd on Suicide Prevention in Wales
	8 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 14 February 

2019 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.40

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5308 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Darren Millar AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Matthew Jenkins, Welsh Government 

Ceri Jane Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Dr Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Alun Jones, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Stuart Fitzgerald, Health Inspectorate Wales 

Committee Staff: Claire Morris (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Evan Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Helen Mary Jones AM. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Neil Hamilton AM. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM.  Darren Millar AM attended as a 

substitute. 

2 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services. 

3 General Scrutiny: Evidence session with Healthcare Inspectorate Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Healthcare Inspectorate Wales. 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Cabinet Secretary for Health 

and Social Services on Winter Pressures  

4.1 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.2 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Health Boards on Winter 

Pressures  

4.2 The Committee noted the letter. 



4.3 Letter from Older People's Commissioner for Wales to Welsh Ambulance Services 

Trust on Winter Pressures  

4.3 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.4 Letter from Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee on Healthy 

Weight, Healthy Wales  

4.4 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.5 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services on Healthy Weight, Healthy 

Wales  

4.5 The Committee noted the letter. 

4.6 Letter from the Llywydd on Suicide Prevention in Wales  

4.6 The Committee noted the letter. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting.  

6 Impact of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in 

relation to Carers: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 General Scrutiny of Health Inspectorate Wales: Consideration of 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Health and Social Services 

8 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: 

Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft report. 


